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Shri C. SubramaDlam: 1 am sure they will take into account every aspect of it, first of all, the cost of production. then parity of prices within the agricultural sector and then parity of prices between the agricultural sector and the industrial sector.

.n ~ f;N = ~l<:1l",
mq ~f 'if"?: ,a,;r~ ;;rr<ff ~ -"<i1~Fn
,"~H lrf ;;wiT ~ I

~ ~ : wn: .:t!fT ;;mr ''(T
t;fTii, 'lor '!~ >;rq;ql!f ~ I it ~r.n i'fT'Ii if;
'fr'!'fnr ~) ~T '\ <miT ~ I

.n ~ f;N : mq fi1<;rr <'Trr;;r~

fir; f~ !flnl" ;W, f<:1lT "TIm ~ ~h
~T !flnl" .or, klrr ;;rIm ~ I !!nfiIR
6ll' 'Iff 1fT ~ '1fT <ror ~ ~ I

Shri Shlnkre: Such objection should not have come from Shri
Bibhuti Mishra.

Shri Kapur Singh: Have Government scrutinised the true causes of the recent slump in agricultural prices in the Punjab? It so, apart from price support measures. do they propose to take any punitive action against those responsible for this?

Sllri C. Subram.aniam: I do nof see how any responsibility can be fixed when the prices slump because -orth~
production there being sufficient per·
haps, and traders not coming forward to purchase at that price. That is why Government are taking re ....
pon9ibility now to provide price sup~
port to the farmers.

Shri Kapur Singh: You give me the authority. 1 will fix the responsibility.

Shrl Harl VIsImD Kamath: He hs" given a challenge.
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Shri Har! Vishnu Kamath: Shri Bibhuti Mishra must withdraw the remark he made.
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Shrl Hari Vishnu Kamath: Shl'i Kapur Singh issued a challenge. Has il been accepted? It was drowned in the little hubbub that followed the Food Minister'. answer.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Land Manarement and Development
Board

·1152. Shrl P. R. Chakranrtl:
Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
cwture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some States propose to estab:ish Land
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Management and Development Board to develop lands in the State for agricultural and allied purposes;

(b) whether a model Bill has beell circulated to the States to set up 811 agency of co-ordination of various departments dealing with agriculture 50 as to remove inefficiency, expen-
siveness and delays; and

(c) the steps, it any taken in this direction by the States?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shrl Shahnawaz Khan): (a) The mfor··
mation is being colleeled ann WIll be placed on the Table of the Sabha.

(b) No.

(c) Docs not arise.

Shri p. R. Chakravertl: Have Gov'-
ernment approved of the idea of having an omnibus law repealing existing land laws such as revenue laws and other allied laws?

The Minister of Food and Ani-
culture (Shrl C. Subramaniam) :
This is a State subject and we cannot take .a final view on this. We will have to consult the State Govel"lJ-
ments before coming to a conclusion.

Shrl P. R. Chakravertl: Will Government consider the question of constituting such a board which will help in eliminating administrative and other organisational bottlenecks?

Shrl C. Subramaniam: We are now considering how best to organise so that there may be improvement in agricultural production. I do not think that merely bringing about board will solve the problem.

Shri Shiv"ji Roo S. Deshmukh: It seems in all the States where we are enfoTcing land reforms the title of the land virtually sta nds transferred to the State if there is failure of personal cultivation. May I know whether the Government propose to advise State Government, that contour bunding, levelling, terracing, construction· of tanks, digging wells, etc. being permanent agricultural reforms, should be undertaken by the Government and the cost recovered as increase in land revenue?

Shri C. Subramaniam: shalJ consider this suggestion.

Shri Shivaji Rao S. Deshmukh: It is not a suggestion. It is a definite enquiry whether this Government proposes to advise the State Govemments.

Mr. Speaker: He has not said it i, a suggestion. But unless he considers it how can he say anything?
When a proposal is made he will consider and then say what is to be done.

Shri C. Subramaniam: When ~
pl'opo!-:.al is made I cannot straight·
way say whether we would accept it Or not accept it before considerin,g the whole thing.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: The han.
Minister rightly said that one board or a few more cannot help in the proper utilisation of the land. May I know whether the Government has, in the alternative suggested to thp State Governments that unless the land ceiling and the consolidation of holdings arc properly effected, it is not possible to have a fruitful an,1 proper use of land and if so will the Government ten us that this will be implemented in the States where they are lagging behind for years?

Shrl C. Subramaniam: ~t is true th at one Of the conditions for im·
provement in agricultural production depends upon the effective implementation of the various land reforms which had been passed and it has been impressed Upon the State Governments that before the end of the Third Plan at least they shOUld he in a position to have implemented the land reform legislation in full in e"ery State.

Sh"; Sham Lal Saraf: May I know whether the han. Minister is aware that the land management and development boards were envisaged as complementary to the land mortgage banks that were set up and the


12769 Oral Answers VAISAKHA 14, 1887 (SAKA) Oral Answers

Central Finance Ministry was in the picture when the Reserve Bank advanced loans to the Land mortage banks, why is it that the land management boards had not yet come into being?

Shrl C. Subramanlam: I would like to have notice to answer that question. I shall go into it and answer that question.

-n "'~ om! .~ : fwli 'f'f
(f'f o;Jr ""r>Toft '-11,: '!'fr.1 i!;;fn:r ~>:
n'j ;;rt.. ;;\'1'1 m- U"~ ij'T'fo.t~
9;1'1>1 >:f<;'IlT i!; ~ '!l'<'flT w-r'l' ",,('1'1
;;ri'" i:r <r." '"'" <r.>; ~'rf, ?

Shrl C. Subramaniam: No, no. This is the collection of information from the State Governments and as soon as that information comes it will be made available .... (Interruptions).

-n "'~ \'ffif • (iff: <r.'I <!'fo" ;;rfq
ir f,q'rt 'ITT ;:;rrO;'1'1

~ ~ wt ~~ff Fir r.n1lT
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-n '!~ ~ : .... ){ ~ fq;1ffi 1['r

fiJ;lIT t[r'rr I

Mr. Speaker: Have the States been asked to submit their reports within SOme 5,"pccific time Or is there any idea about the time?

Shrl C. Subramanlam: Particular. ly in rega"d to questions from Parliament we have indicated to them the time within which it should be sent but there are difficulties there
~]!=:O in collecting information. That IS Why only a few States have sent information. With regard to the other States, we are awaiting information.

Shrlmatl Ramdulari Sinha: May I know whether the existing land mortgage co-operative banks are not being found suitable to undertake the development Of land?

Shrl C. Subramanlam: The question with regard to eo·operation may be addressed to my colleague, the Minister of Co-operation.

Shrl P. Venkaiasubbaiah: May know whether the Government propose to go into the question of the present land revenUe structure and also the oppressive betterment levy that is being imposed on the agriculturists which has made it difficult for them to bring land under irrigation?
May I know whether this also has been gone into?

Shri C. Subramanlam: It is a State subject. I am not prepared to aceer,t the insinuation that the State legislature. have passed laws which are oppre"ive to the people.

-n f~ fIN ';['11'1 'l'fr;;fr it
<ram f'fo ~8i "~~q it ij'of!11''1' f,,;, g
!8i ~~~q Or ;;J"1R it ij ~ I I;! 5 2, ;r
~ ~1N ~ ~ '1'1< ~"IPr.B 7~ H<r. ~fI "f.r
~'1'~r'IT;:;r~n~ I It;;JTRT''lT~''r~
f .... f<r. T r; ... ;p:~ ~ff it "f'lT'f it;f ~ 1:1)' T<T

;;rqr it ii '3";{t it 'I'n 'f'1'r .... n ~ f<r. i~r
'fIt .... r 'fol'11 ~lfT ?

Shri c. Subramaniam: It is with reference to this question whether some States propose to establish lan~
management and development schemp.s that I have got to get lOfor-
mation from the State Governments.
Only two States have replied, and I am awaiting the replies from the other States.

Shrl Blbhutl Mlshra: want to know what are the suggestion.

Shrl C. Subramaniam: When th ..
information is available, I shall place it before the House.

Comprehensive ProrraDime Of ",oil
Survey
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